regularly audit the total use of each franchisee’s Marketing and Technology Support Fee but do internally 
track and monitor the total use of such fee. We make no representations or guarantees as to whether that 
advertising will directly benefit your Placement Agency. 

For 2023, we collected a total of six hundred fifty three thousand one hundred thirty-five dollars ($653,135) 
in Marketing and Technology Support Fees from all franchisees. Of that amount, 43% was used for 
marketing (websites, social media, public relations, podcasts, email marketing, online leads, and marketing 
support), 29% was spent on our website and search engine optimization, and 28% was spent on SaaS

[...]

Fee at any time by submitting a written request to us. We do not regularly audit the total use of each 
franchisee’s Marketing and Technology Support Fee but do internally track and monitor the total use of 
such fee. For 2022, we collected a total of five hundred seventy thousand one hundred thirty-four dollars 
($570,134) in Marketing and Technology Support Fees from all franchisees. Of that amount, 25.06% was 
used for Technology (Salesforce, G-Suite, LMS software, and technology support).  

You will be responsible to upgrade or update the Computer System during the term of the franchise, to

[...]

assets or property, or any part of them, is appointed by any court of 
competent jurisdiction. 
(d) Have proceedings for a composition with creditors under any state 
or federal law instituted by or against you.  
(e) Have a final judgment against you in the amount of twenty five 
thousand ($25,000) dollars or more that remains unsatisfied or of 
record for thirty (30) days or longer. 
(f) Dissolve or liquidate. 
(g) Have execution levied against your business or property. 
(h) Have the real or personal property of the Franchised Business sold

[...]

agreement, or assume your existing franchise agreement (at our 
option); 
(e) You must pay us a transfer fee of: (i) $15,000 per Marketing Area 
for a transfer to an existing franchisee of ours; or (ii) $30,000 per 
Marketing Area for a transfer to a new franchisee, plus an onboarding 
fee of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500). 
(f) You and your owners must execute a general release of all claims 
against us, our affiliates, and shareholders, officers, directors, 
employees, agents, successors, and assigns; 
(g) Your transferee must assume all of your liabilities and obligations

[...]

To qualify for a successor franchise, we have the 
right to insist on your fulfillment of any or all of the following conditions: 

5.2.1. You must give us written notice of your election to acquire a successor franchise not less 
than two hundred and seventy (270) days nor more than three hundred and sixty-five (365) days 
prior to the end of the Term. 

5.2.2. You must execute our then-current standard form of franchise agreement (the “Successor 
Franchise Agreement”), which may, in our sole discretion, include substantially different terms 
than those contained in this Agreement, including but not limited to, higher, additional, or different

[...]

have the right to increase this fee no more frequently than annually to reflect our actual costs of 
providing these services to you.  

We have the right to increase this fee annually to reflect our actual costs of providing these services to you. 

6.4. Onboarding Fee. In addition to the Initial Fee, you must pay us an onboarding fee of twelve 
thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) in a lump-sum upon execution of this Agreement, which pays for 
training, CRM Software programming, and press release development relating to the opening of your 
Placement Agency. This fee is fully earned by us and nonrefundable once you have paid it to us.